Community Development Department

Rezoning
Staff Report

Planning & Zoning Commission Public Hearing Date: October 14, 2024
City Council Public Hearing Date: October 21, 2024

Rezoning Case: Z24-16

Property Owner(s): Red Grip LLC

Applicant(s): Mike Matheson

Legal Description: Lot 72, Block 1 of Acquest Tomball Replat No.1

Location: 1211 Rudel Drive (Exhibit “A”)

Area: 1.0402 acres

Comp Plan Designation:  Neighborhood Commercial (Exhibit “B”)

Present Zoning: Office (O) District (Exhibit “C”)

Request: Rezone from the Office (O) to the General Retail (GR) District

Adjacent Zoning & Land Uses:
North:Old Town & Mixed Use (OT&MU) / Tomball Fire Station 1
South: Commercial (C) / VA Tomball Outpatient Clinic
East: Multi-Family Residential (MF) and Commercial (C) / Fountains of Tomball
Apartments and medical offices
West: Multi-Family Residential (MF) / Rudel Crossing Apartments

BACKGROUND

The subject property is currently undeveloped, however, it is nearing completion of the city
permitting process for the construction of two 4,764 square foot office buildings. This property
was rezoned from the Commercial (C) zoning district to the Office (O) zoning district in June of
2023 with the goal of subdividing the property into two separate lots. The applicant now desires
to keep the property as one lot and wishes to expand the properties potential tenant options by
rezoning to the General Retail (GR) zoning district.
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ANALYSIS

Comprehensive Plan Recommendation: The property is designated as “Neighborhood
Commercial” by the Comprehensive Plans Future Land Use Map. This Neighborhood Commercial
category is intended for commercial uses that are developed with the appropriate context, scale,
and design to complement residential development. These areas are intended to be accessible by
both vehicles and pedestrians.

According to the Comprehensive Plan, land uses should consist of restaurants, retail, professional
services, clinics, and offices. Appropriate secondary uses may include places of assembly or event
venues, local utility services, and government facilities.

The Comprehensive Plan identifies the Office (O) zoning district and General Retail (GR) zoning
district as compatible with the Neighborhood Commercial designation.

The Comprehensive Plan states that Neighborhood Commercial developments should be located
adjacent to collector streets or greater functional classification.

Staff Review Comments:

The request to rezone into the General Retail (GR) zoning District is in conformance with the
Future Land Use Plan. The approval of the requested zoning will promote a new development that
is consistent with the type of development patterns and character endorsed by the Comprehensive
Plan for this area.

PUBLIC COMMENT

A Notice of Public Hearing was published in the paper and property owners within 300 feet of the
project site were mailed notification of this proposal on September 24, 2024. Any public comment
forms will be provided in the Planning & Zoning Commission and City Council packets or during
the public hearing.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the findings outlined in the analysis section of this staff report, City staff recommends
approval of Zoning Case Z24-16.

EXHIBITS

Aerial Location Map

Future Land Use Plan
Zoning Map

Site Photos

Rezoning Application
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Exhibit “A”
Aerial Location Map
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Exhibit “C”
Zoning Map
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Exhibit “D”
Site Photo(s

Subject Site

Subject Site
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Neighbor (North)
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Neighbor (East)
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Exhibit “E”
Rezoning Application

Revised 5/19/15
Community Development Department
APPLICATION SUBMITTAL: Applications will be conditionally accepted on the presumption
lete and accurate. If the nppbl_::d.on 15

matertals and signatures are comp

that the information, _
ect may be delayed untl corrections or addiions are receV

incomplete or inaccurate, your proj

Applicant
Name Patval Title Ql; " e
Mahng Address: 2 Gm_ﬂﬁmd_f__ Stare_Z X

Zip. 224249 /.
Email__/n t’é‘@/‘%’;/'y/(ﬂoﬁh

Phone QB)) LS80 5d b Fax ()

Owner
Name__“OGvhe A8 Ay 2w )iceuat Tule:

Maling Address: R ' Cary: Stare:
Zap:

Phone: ( ) Fax: () Email:
Engineer/Surveyor (if applicable)

Name___4/ B Title

Mushng Address: Cuy: Seare:
Zip:

Phone: ( ) Fax: ( ) Email:

Description of Proposed Project_2 4 (212 z;Aéi mgqug lisa Da;csg_g
waialmﬁwowww&b_ﬁznué_ﬁwaﬁ&é/

pmullmm-wmu&muomahqnmwm:j
Legal Desciiption of Propeny.__ Lo f 72 Bloc K 1, Acguess Tombal/

[Survey/ Abstract No. and Teacty; or platted Subdivision Name with Lots/Block]

Current Zomng District: fo'cz (We re2 oucd hoFﬁcmMg‘])

CurremUscomeﬂy:ﬁ[_l.ur(u‘Hu t/au.;y‘d : = —-__ %
/ (7(’»\(’(‘0\‘ Ketall [(ag
E:,Nmzzl—ﬁq&m(J ' o9

Proposed Zomng Distrcr: Zoue beeld -Lu

Proposed Use of I»WMJ&MLQ% e Ity

i ' | /
HCAD Idensificaion Number._| 23995 00 2000) Acesge_ [ O Y
501 James Street, Tomball, Texas 77375 Phone: 281-200-1405

City of Tomball, Texas www.tomballtx.gov
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Please note: A courtesy notification sign will be placed on the subject property during the public
hearing process and will be removed when the case has been processed.

This is to certify that the information on this form is COMPLETE, TRUE, and CORRECT
and the under signed is authorized 10 make this application. I understand that submitting
this application does not constitute approval, and incomplete applications will result in
delays and possible denial.

x Whoche Ittt ——

Signature of Applicant Date
— . 7 o) .
X Wrboe/ 7} s S-/G-DY
Signature of Owner Date
City of Tomball, Texas 501 James Street, Tomball, Texas 77375 Phone: 281-290-1405 www lombalitx. goy
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Revised: 08/25/2023

Submittal Requirements

The following summary 15 provided for the applicant's benefit. However, fulfiling the requirements
of this summary checklist does not relieve the applicant from the responsibility of meeting the
regulations in the Zoning Ordinance, subdivision regulations, and other development related
ordinances of the City of Tomball.

Applications must be received by the City of Tomball at least 40 calendar days prior to the
City Planning and Zoning Commission hearing date.

e Application Fee: $1,000.00 (standard zoning) or $1,500.00 (PD zoning)
¢ Completed application form

* *Copy of Recorded/Final Plat

* Letter stating reason for request and issues relating to request

¢ Conceptual Site Plan (if applicable)

* Metes & Bounds of property

¢ Payment of all indebtedness attributed to subject property must be paid with
application or an arrangement in accordance with Section 50-36(a)(3) of the Code of
Ordinances as cited below:

(No person who owes delinquent taxes, delinquent paving assessments, or any other fees,
delinquent debts or obligatons or 1s otherwise indebted to the City of Tomball, and which are
directly attributed to a piece of property shall be allowed to submit any application for any type
of rezoning, building permut, or plan review until the taxes, assessments, debts, or obligations
direetly attnbutable to said property and owed by the owner or previous owner thereof to the
City of Tomball shall have been first fully discharged by payment, or unal an armangement
satisfactory to the City has been made for the payment of such debts or obligations. It shall be
the applicant’s responsibility to provide evidence of proof that all taxes, fees, etc.. have been
paid, or that other arrangements satisfactory to the City have been made for payment of said
taxes, fees, etc)

The City’s staff may require other information and data for specific required plans.
Approval of a required plan may establish conditions for construction based upon such
information.

*Legal Lot Information: If property s not platted, a plat will be required to be filed with the
Community Development Department unless evidence of a legal lot s provided. To be an un-
platted legal lot, the applicant 1s required to demonstrate that the tract existed in the same shape
and form (same metes and bounds desenption) as it currently 1s desenbed prior to August 15,
1983, the date the City adopted a subdvision ordinance.

Caty of Tomball, Texas 501 James Serees, Tomball, Texas 77375 Phone: 281-2%0-1405 waw.tomballex gov
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Revised: (8/25/2023

Appli nP
L. The official filing date s the date the applicanon and fee are recerved by the Ciry.

2 The City will review the application for completeness and will notify the applicant in wonng within
101 days of the applicanon s deemed incomplete.

3 Property owners within swo-hundred (3000 feer of the |1mp|:-|:t site will be notified by letter within 10
calendar days prios to the public hearing date and legal notice will appear in the official newspaper of
the City before the cighth calendar day prior to the date of the hearing,

4. A public hearing will be held by the Planning and Zoning Commission ar 600 pom. in the City
Council chambers, unless otherwise noted.  The Plainming and Zomng Commission mectings are
scheduled on the second Monday of the month. The staff will review the request with the
Commussion and after staff presentations the chair wall open the public heaning,  The applicant will
have ten (10) minutes to present the request. The chair will then allow those present in favor of the
request and those i opposition to the request oo speak. The Commission may then ask staff or
anyone present additional questions, after which the Commission may dose or mble the public
heanng. The Commissien may then vote to recommend approval o denial to the City Couneil. The
Commission may also mble the request o a future dare before a recommendation is sent to the City
Council.

A A sccond public hearing will be scheduled before the Caty Council after fifticen (153) days of legal
notice. The Council meetings are held on the fiese (19) and third (3 Mondays of the month a 640
pom in the Ciry Counal chambers (401 Marker Strect, Tomball, Texas, 77375).

0. The City Council will conduct a public heaning on the request in the same manner as the Planning
and Foning Commission. In the event that there has been a petton filed with the City Secretary with
rwenty percent (20746) of the adjomning property owners in opposition to the subject zoning request, it
will require a theee fourths (3/4) vote of the full Council to approve the requese. Upon approval of
the request by the City Council, an amended ordinance shall be prepared and adopied.  The
ordinance shall have two separate readings and will be effectve at such time that it 15 adopoed by City
Council and signed by the Mayor and attested by the City Seerctary.

FAILURE TO APPEAR: It s the nwhcmt;"pr::upcm owner's responsibility to attend all Planning and
Zoning Commission and City Council meetings regasding their case. Failure of the applicant or his/her
authorzed representative to appear before the Planning and Zoning Commission or the City Council for
more than one (1) hearing without approved delay by the City Manager, or his/her designee, may constimie
sufficient grounds for the Planning and Foning Commission o the City Council to table o deny the
applicarion unless the City Manager or his//her designee 5 notified inowreiting by the applicant ar least seventy-
two (72) howurs prior to the hearing,  If the agenda item 15 abled the Planning and Zoning Commission shall
speafy a specific date at whach it will be reconsadered.

City of Tomball, Texas 5 _'Ia.mﬂs. Sereet, Tomball, Texas 77375 Phine: 2R1-200)-1 405 waw.inmballix gov
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Re-Zoning 1211 Rudel

Rugust 20, 2024

Dear Members of the Planning and Zoning Commission,

I am writing to request that the 1.04 acres at the corner of Quinn and Rudel Road be re-
zoned to be General Retail to accommodate a Daycare/Early Learning facility for one of our two
buildings that will be going up. We purchased the land originally when it was zoned as
Commercial however we re-zoned the property to office because we were going to re-plat the
property and needed the smaller minimum lot size width requirements. We ended up not re-
platting due to the complexity and timing of the re-plat process. We have advised the City
Planning department to see how we should move forward with the zoning that makes the most
sense and General Retail was advised that allows for Daycare as well as allows for some
flexibility for the 2™ building since we are not 100% sure what will be in that building yet.

The Daycare owners’ hand | have met with the TEDC and done a Pre-development
meeting with Tomball who advised to seek the re-zoning.

We do not foresee any issues with this re-zoning as we feel that the Daycare will serve
the area well when there is a shortage of Daycare facilities. There are three large apartment
complexes that surround the property that would be well-served by the Daycare/Early learning
facility. The owners of the Daycare have 20 years of experience and have owned 2 different
Daycare facilities and they believe that this spot is perfect for their needs.

If you have alternative suggestions regarding this request, please share them with me so
we can work together to find a workable and effective solution.

Sincerely, Mike Matheson

Red Grip LLC
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JOSEPH HOUSE SURVEY,

ABSTRACT 34

BOUNDARY & TOPOGRAPHY SURVEY

VICINITY MAP
(NOT TOSCALE)

OF 10401 ACRE OR 45,308.44 SQ. FT. BEING
LOT 72, BLOCK 1 OF ACQUEST TOMBALL REPLAT NO. 1,
AN ADDITION IN HARRIS COUNTY,
ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED IN VOLUME 658, PAGE 107 OF THE
HARRIS COUNTY MAP RECORDS

IN THE JOSEPH HOUSE SURVEY, ABSTRACT 34
TEXAS

HARRIS COUNTY,

SCALL =% DATL SUPTEMBCN 8 302
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A TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND CONTAINING 1.0401 ACRE BEING LOT 72, BLOCK 1 OF ACQUEST
TOMBALL REPLAT NO. 1, AN ADDITION IN HARRIS COUNTY ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT
THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 658, PAGE 107 OF THE HARRIS COUNTY MAP RECORDS IN THE
JOSPEH HOUSE SURVEY, ABSTRACT 34 IN HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 1.0401 ACRE TRACT
BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS TO-WIT:

BEGINNING ot o 3/8 inch iron rod set with cap morking the Northwest comer of the
herein described troct being ot the intersection of the Eost right—of-woy line of
Buvinghousen Street (60 ft. right—of-way) ond the South right—of-woy line of Rudel Drive
(60 ft. right—of-way);

THENCE North B7 degrees 27 minutes 09 seconds Eost with the Southerly right—of-woy
line of said Rude! Drive o distance of 302.50 ft. to o 5/8 inch iron rod found with cap ot
the Northeast corner of the herein described troct being in the West right—of-woy line of
Cody Drive (undeveloped);

THENCE South 02 degrees 30 minutes 51 seconds East with the West right—of-way line
of soid Cody Drive a distonce of 149.78 ft. to o 5/8 inch iron rod found with cop marking
the Southeast corner of the herein described troct ond the Northeast corner of Lot 73;

THENCE South 87 degrees 27 minutes 09 seconds West with the division line between
Lots 72 ond 73 a distance of 302.50 ft. to o mog nail found in ospholt marking the
Southwest corner of the herein described tract, the Northwest corner of Lot 73 in the Eost
right—of—woy line of said Buvinghousen Street;

THENCE North 02 degrees 30 minutes 51 seconds West with the Eosterly right—of-woy
line of soid Buvinghausen Street a distance of 149.78 ft. to the PLACE OF BEGINNING ond
contoining 1.0401 ocre of lond.

s
- - J

C. Paul Jones, Sr. R.P.L.S. 5480
P.0. Box 701

Friendswood, Texas 77549
Phone: (713)473-3502

Emall: info@timelinesurvey com
Date: Moy 1, 2023

Page 16 of 21



Re-Zoning 1211 Rudel

August 20, 2024

Dear Members of the Planning and Zoning Commission,

| am writing to reguest that the 1.04 acres at the corner of Quinn and Rudel Road be re-
zoned to be General Retail to accommodate a Daycare/Early Learning facility for one of our two
buildings that will be going up. We purchased the land originally when it was zoned as
Commercial however we re-zoned the property to office because we were going to re-plat the
property and needed the smaller minimum lot size width requirements. We ended up not re-
platting due to the complexity and timing of the re-plat process. We have advised the City
Planning department to see how we should move forward with the zoning that makes the most
sense and General Retail was advised that allows for Daycare as well as allows for some
flexibility for the 2™ building since we are not 100% sure what will be in that building yet.

The Daycare owners hand | have met with the TEDC and done a Pre-development
meeting with Tomball who advised to seek the re-zoning.

We do not foresee any issues with this re-zoning as we feel that the Daycare will serve
the area well when there is a shortage of Daycare facilities. There are three large apartment
complexes that surround the property that would be well-served by the Daycare/Early learning
facility. The owners of the Daycare have 20 years of experience and have owned 2 different
Daycare facilities and they believe that this spot is perfect for their needs.

If you have alternative suggestions regarding this request, please share them with me so
we can work together to find a workable and effective solution.

Sincerely, Mike Matheson

Red Grip LLC
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RP-2022-253748

RP-2022-253748
05/13/2022 ER $22.00

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED
WITH VENDOR'S LIEN IN FAVOR OF MORTGAGEE

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU
MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION
FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY
BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL
SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER'S LICENSE NUMBER.

THE STATE OF THXAS
COUNTY OF HARIUS

-

THAT THE UNDERSIGNED, TOMBALL VA, LLC (herein called “Grastes™), for sad in conssderation of
the man 0f $10.00 cask and other good sad valuable considenstion to Grantor in hand pasd by RED GRIP, LLC, & Texs
limsited Uability company (hevedn called "Crantee™), whose address is 14315 ARLINGTON PLACE, CYPRESS,
TEXAS 77429, the receipt of which is hereby acknowtedged, xad of ficther considesation of the execution sed delivery

Grantee of that one certain Promissory Note of even date herewith, in the principal sum of TWO HUNDRED
THOUSAND AND NO/100 (5250,000.00) DOLLARS (herein called the “Note™), paysble to S order of
BANK (herein called "Mortgagee"), bearing terest from date ot the rate specified, and covsaining

fees, Moctgages, st the special instance and request of the Grantee, advanced Se sum of said

price for The Lasd herein conveyed, the receipt of which bs hereby acknowledged, Mongagee is

o e rights of Graater berein; the Veador's Lios and superior title is bereby expressly

and by theae presanta 80 GRANT, SELL AND CONVEY unto
all located thezson (berein called *The Land™), more

LOT 72, IN BLOCK 1, OF NO. 1, AN ADDITION IN
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS, PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED INUNDER VOLUME &58, PA T RECORDS OF

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

The coaveyance ia made and scoepted subject to the following matters, %0 the exteat
a this time and enly 10 the extent that Sey relate 10 The Land: The en for cerrent ad valorem taxes
sssessmests (if any) oot in defdt, Jand wse restrictions, deed restrictions, covenants, easemenss,
reservations, rights and royalties, if sy, shown of recocd in the above mestioned county snd state, and waing
regulations and crdimances of municipal andlor other govecnmental sathorities, if any, to which The

To bave and to hodd The Land tngether with all rights and appertenances thereto in anywise belonging,
%o the foregoing terma, unto Grantee their deirs, executocs, administrators, personal and legal represersatives,
and assiges forever, and Crantor does heseby bind Semselves, Shelr beirs, excouton, sdainiatratces, personal and legal
yepreseatatives, ssocemscrs and assigns to warrant sed forever defesd The Land, subject % the foregoing terma, unto
Orantee, their heirs, execunors, administratocs, persona! and legal repeeseatatives, #acoessors sad assigns, agrinat overy
penon and eotity whomscever lawelly clalming or 1o claim e same or axy part Seread, by through or under Gramor
bt not otherwise.

BUT IT IS EXPRESSLY AGREED AND STIPULATED gt the VENDOR'S LIEN, iacludisg O
SUPERIOR TITLE, is retained against The Land ks fhvor of Mortgagee, fts successors and axsiges, wuil the Note and
all accrusd interest Ghereoa, and all renewals iad/or extensions thereod, together with all interest thereon, i fully pasd
accooding to s Dce and tenor, effect aod reading, aod together with all sdditican] sams which may bocome dus snd
payabic by the terms of said Note and'or by the tsems of the aforessid Doed of Trust, when s Doed shall become
wbsolute, and Grantor herein tranafesy wnto said Mortgagos, ils secoessony and misigns, the Vieador'y Licn sad Superior
Title to The Land, in the same manner and 10 the same extent as if the Note bad beon payable to ©4 ocder of Grantor aad
by said Gragtor sssigned 1o s Morigagee without recourss.

Whenever used in this document, wlow the context clearly mdicates 8 contrary inteat o wnless otherwise

specifically provided herein, the pronowss of azy gender shall include the other genders, inchading the beuter, sad cither
the singular or plaral shall include the other.

STEWART TITLE M8"IM /| (P TC2
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RP-2022-253748

Grantes jolns in the execution of tis Warranty Deed for B purpose of sccepting dalivery bereof, and to
ackzowledge, consent and agree to the terms wad coaditions of this instrament.

GRANTOR MAXES NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE CONDITION OR STATE
OF REPAIR OF THE PROPERTY, OR ANY PORTION THEREOF, OR ANY VISIBLE OR HIDDEN DEFECTS IN
MATERIAL, WORKMANSHIP OR CAPACITY OF THE PROPERTY, OR ANY PORTION THEREOF, AND
THERE ARE NO IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MIRCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE AS TO THE PROPERTY OR ANY PORTION THEREOF, AND THAT THE DELIVERY OF THE
PROPERTY 15 “AS 15", "WHERE 15 AND "WITH ALL FAULTS® AND THAT GRANTOR HAS DISCLAIMED
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO THE PROPERTY,

All e valorem taxes sad assessments on the Property have been procuted between the parties hereto as of the
dase of this Deed, aad Graatee assumes lisbility for the payment theveof and for subsequent years,

EXSCUTED THIS THE l' day of MAY, 2022,

i sTATE OF Faas MO0 Yorkl § 4
COUNTY OF Baierts E11€ : @

This fnstrwmect was acknowledged before me on the_ 7 0. qth duy of MAY, 2022, by p
WUNTRESS, MANAGER of TOMBALL VA, LLC, in 5 capacity therein sated and cu bebalf y

THE STATE OF TEXAS L]
COUNTY OF HARRIS §

This irstrumeet was acknowledged beforemeonthe 77
mmmuwmuwmn.mmmm l.lt.o
In the capacity Rerels stated e=d on behalf of said Hmited liab

JANEK.MATHEWS

ot Notary Public, State of Texas A\

' J Comensssion Expires 01-21-202
ol 103607822
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RP-2022-253748

S
Q.
O
—

05/13/2022 01:08 PM
e-Filed & e~Recorded in the
Cfficial Public Records of
HARRIS COUNTY

TENESHIA HUDSPETH

COUNTY CLERK

Fees $§22.00

&. uuﬁt-n E: oloct:onica.uy
wu ta.

RS

"“:S.*R:"".:Z at tho st.qod

. RECORDED in the 1c.tn1
!:!po:ty of Harris County, Texas

$) el icn

COUNTY, TEXAS
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